In the case of option 3, the cost will be integrated in the final price of the vehicle.
The call centres costs will be paid by the vehicle manufacturers/service providers (they may be charged to the users via subscriptions)
The PSAPs costs will be supported by Public Authorities from the Member States, in different proportion depending on their emergency response
infrastructure.

Summary of total savings (€) estimated for the different policy options

TOTAL NET VALUES
Policy Options

YEAR 2015 YEAR 2033 TOTAL

1 -188,224,279 -1,256,036,175 -10,083,247,879

2 -105,405,701 -814,482,660 -4,166,156,107

3 -327,041,499 2,732,829,752 16,387,071,574

EN 11

 EN

ANNEX XV
Letter from D. Bussereau to Commissioner Kallas

EN 12

 EN

EN 13

 EN

ANNEX XVI
Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed increasing and decreasing the value units of the major
parameters, in order to assess their impact in the final cost-benefit ratio for the preferred policy option.
The following table provides the results of this sensitivity analysis2.

 CBR

discounted
CBR in
2033

Saved fatalities
in year 2033

Mitigated severe
injuries in year 2033

Current estimations 1.74 4.14 747 8,371

IVS cost 125-100 € 2.27 5.17 747 8,371

IVS cost 225-150 € 1.41 3.45 747 8,371

% Fatalities/injuries +1% 2.06 4.90 904 10,053

% Fatalities/injuries +2% 2.37 5.66 1,062 11,814

% Fatalities/injuries -1% 1.42 3.38 590 6,545

% Fatalities/injuries -1% &
IVS cost 225-150 €

1.15 2.82 590 6,545

% Fatalities/injuries +1% &
IVS cost 125-100 €

2.70 6.12 904 10,053

% Fatalities/injuries +2% &
IVS cost 125-100 €

3.11 7.07 1,062 11,814

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis for the preferred policy option

2 As explained in the methodological approach, this impact assessment is based on conservative figures and

pessimistic estimations. The possibility to have -1% in the reduction of fatalities and severity of injuries is
therefore improbable.